BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Hamilton, Alabama, as follows:

SECTION 1. It is hereby established and declared that the following described real property of the City of Hamilton, Alabama is no longer needed for public or municipal purposes, to wit:

Begin at the Southwest corner of NEI/4 of NW 1/4, Section 3 and run North along east boundary of said forty 445.5 feet to a point where the South right of way line of State Highway #17 intersects with said East boundary; thence S.87 degrees 15'W., and along said right of way line a distance of 285 feet and to an iron pin being the point of beginning; thence an angle left of 90 degrees and run S.2 degrees 45'E., a distance of 200 feet and to an iron pin; thence an angle right of 90 degrees and run N.2 degrees 45'W., a distance of 200 feet and to an iron pin located on the South right of way line of said highway; thence an angle right of 90 degrees and run N.87 degrees 15'E., and along said right of way line a distance of 200 feet and to the point of beginning and containing 0.95 acres more or less lying in the NE 1/4 of NW 1/4, Section 3, Township 11 South, Range 14 West in the Town of Hamilton, Marion County, Alabama.

SECTION 2. That the Mayor and City Clerk be, and hereby are, authorized and directed to execute and attest, respectively, for and on behalf of the City of Hamilton, Alabama, a warranty deed, a copy of which is on file in the Office of the City Clerk, whereby the City of Hamilton, Alabama, does convey the premises described in Section 1, hereof to the State of Alabama Forestry Commission for and in consideration of the sum of Five Thousand Five Hundred and No/100 (\$5,500.00) Dollars.

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall become effective immediately upon its adoption and publication as required by law.

ADOPTED AND APPROVED THIS 19TH DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2002.

MAYOR

ATTEST:

CITY CLERK